

No. 21-1019

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
AND THE  
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC.  
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS  
ASSOCIATION  
99 M Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 869-0088  
deborah.white@rila.org

EUGENE SCALIA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB T. SPENCER  
PHILIP HAMMERSLEY  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
escalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RECONCILE CONFLICTING CIRCUIT COURT DECISIONS ABOUT WHETHER ERISA PREEMPTS PLAY-OR-PAY LAWS.....	4
A. The Fourth Circuit held that Maryland’s play-or-pay law was preempted because it had an impermissible “connection with” ERISA plans.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit held that San Francisco’s and Seattle’s play-or- pay laws were <i>not</i> preempted because they had no “connection with” ERISA plans.....	7
C. The Fourth Circuit and Ninth Circuit decisions are in direct conflict on a discrete question concerning the scope of ERISA’s preemption clause.....	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE PLAY-OR-PAY LAWS THREATEN ERISA’S IMPORTANT GOAL OF UNIFORM PLAN ADMINISTRATION, AS THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR HAS REPEATEDLY RECOGNIZED.....	13

A. The decision below conflicts with the Department of Labor’s longstanding position that ERISA preempts play-or-pay laws .....	13
B. Whether play-or-pay laws are preempted is a question of “exceptional importance” that will recur as states and municipalities attempt to skirt ERISA.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Hotel &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 432 P.3d 434 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	21
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 20
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	2
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	13, 20
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 481 (D. Md. 2006).....	5
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Suffolk County</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	1, 19, 20
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	18

**ORDINANCES & STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1136 .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	5, 13
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 15-142 (2007) .....	5
Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 8.5-104 (2007).....	5
S.F. Admin. Code § 14.1 .....	7
S.F. Admin. Code § 14.3 .....	7
Suffolk County Reg. Local Law § 325-1 (2005) .....	19

**RULES**

S. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) (Nos. 07-17370, 07-17372) .....	<i>passim</i>
Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009) (Nos. 07-17370, 07-17372) .....	10, 11, 15, 19
Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) (Nos. 06-1840, 06-1901) .....	14, 15, 16, 17

Br. for the Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Cal.</i> <i>Secure Choice Ret. Sav. Program</i> , 997 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2021) (No. 20-15591)....	14
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>District of Columbia v.</i> <i>Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992) (No. 91-1326).....	14
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) (No. 99-1529).....	14
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 561 U.S. 1024 (2010) (No. 08-1515).....	11, 12
Editorial Board, <i>Vote Yes on I-124 to Protect</i> <i>Seattle Hotel Workers</i> , <i>Seattle Weekly</i> (Oct. 21, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/34TIhFQ">https://bit.ly/34TIhFQ</a> .....	9
Initiative Measure No. 124 .....	9
Amy Joyce & Matthew Mosk, <i>Unions Hope Wal-</i> <i>Mart Bill Has Momentum; Other States</i> <i>Consider Similar Measures</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Jan. 14, 2006), <a href="https://wapo.st/36nF7uA">https://wapo.st/36nF7uA</a> .....	4
Off. of Lab. Standards Enf., <i>San Francisco Healthy Airport Ordinance</i> <i>(Amendment to Health Care Accountability</i> <i>Ordinance) Implementation Guidance</i> (Apr. 30, 2021).....	20
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (June 22, 2018) (No. 17-1712).....	18

Samuel C. Salganik, Note,  
*What the Unconstitutional Conditions  
Doctrine Can Teach Us About ERISA  
Preemption*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1482 (2009)..... 2

Seattle Off. of Lab. Standards,  
*Improving Access to Medical Care for Hotel  
Employees Ordinance Questions and Answers  
(June 22, 2020)*..... 17

Eric Shannon, Wash. Pol’y Ctr., *Citizens Guide  
to Seattle’s Initiative 124* (2016). ..... 8
